
Funding Allocation Process  
Fiscal Year 2024-2025 HIV Surveillance Program 

The Office of AIDS (OA) will allocate $6.67 million in Fiscal Year (FY) 2024-2025 State 
General Fund to local health jurisdictions (LHJs) for local HIV Surveillance Programs.  
OA will use the following formula for FY 2024-25:  

The allocation formula is based upon the following factors: 

• New diagnoses for past 5 years (2017-2021); and
• Living cases at most recent year end (2021)

Funding Minimum: 
OA will implement a minimum allocation of $3,000 for the rest of the LHJs.  The ten 
LHJs receiving the minimum allocation: Alpine, Colusa, Glenn, Mariposa, Modoc, Mono, 
Plumas, Sierra, Tehama, and Trinity. 

OA will apply the following stabilization measures: 

1. Funding Cap (CAP): OA will implement a funding cap, which is a maximum funding
level placed on each LHJ, set at 106 percent of the FY 2023-24 allocation. The
fifteen LHJs impacted by the funding cap: Fresno, Imperial, Kern, Los Angeles,
Merced, Placer, Riverside, Sacramento, San Benito, San Bernardino, San Joaquin,
Stanislaus, Tulare, Ventura and Yolo.

2. Hold Harmless Provision:
OA will distribute funds to other LHJs so that the minimum funding level is 96
percent of the FY 2023-24 allocation.  Thirty LHJs are allocated funds due to the
hold harmless provision.

Six LHJs receive their unadjusted formula amount: Alameda, Napa, Pasadena, Santa 
Barbara, Solano, and Sutter. 



FY 2024/25 HIV Surveillance Program Funding Allocation

County/City
Alameda 
Alpine 
Amador 
Berkeley
Butte 
Calaveras 
Colusa 
Contra Costa 
Del Norte 
El Dorado 
Fresno 
Glenn 
Humboldt 
Imperial 
Inyo 
Kern 
Kings 
Lake 
Lassen 
Long Beach
Los Angeles 
Madera 
Marin 
Mariposa 
Mendocino 
Merced 
Modoc 
Mono 
Monterey 
Napa 
Nevada 
Orange 
Pasadena
Placer 
Plumas 
Riverside 
Sacramento 
San Benito 
San Bernardino 
San Diego 
San Francisco 
San Joaquin 
San Luis Obispo 
San Mateo 
Santa Barbara 
Santa Clara 
Santa Cruz 
Shasta 
Sierra
Siskiyou 
Solano 
Sonoma 
Stanislaus 
Sutter 
Tehama 
Trinity 
Tulare 
Tuolumne 
Ventura 
Yolo 
Yuba 
Total

FY 23/24 
Allocation

285,286$   
-$   

6,015$   
27,342$   
25,343$   
5,334$   
3,000$   

172,681$   
3,334$   

12,561$   
90,643$   
3,000$   

12,004$   
19,193$   
4,668$   

122,859$   
18,007$   
10,003$   
5,334$   

243,065$   
1,972,378$   

16,006$   
51,353$   
3,000$   

13,337$   
18,049$   
2,820$   
3,000$   

47,999$   
13,251$   
6,669$   

425,502$   
26,792$   
15,040$   
3,000$   

293,218$   
218,266$   

3,180$   
256,250$   
660,768$   
715,084$   
83,479$   
33,345$   
89,634$   
34,678$   

232,038$   
28,010$   
13,985$   
3,000$   
4,668$   

63,257$   
74,029$   
45,123$   
7,520$   
3,000$   
3,000$   

30,081$   
4,668$   

65,776$   
14,672$   
6,015$   

6,674,612$    

FY 24/25 
Unadjusted 

Allocation via 
formula (no 
cap, HH, or 

min.)    
272,692$   

47$   
4,994$   

18,292$   
13,345$   
2,452$   
2,210$   

140,330$   
1,382$   

10,358$   
149,002$   

913$   
11,324$   
31,459$   
1,230$   

174,105$   
12,834$   
5,732$   

932$   
177,467$   

2,223,227$   
13,994$   
30,648$   
1,084$   
7,536$   

31,724$   
71$   

336$   
43,119$   
12,952$   
6,196$   

382,602$   
27,287$   
20,825$   
1,008$   

441,763$   
239,914$   

4,062$   
330,049$   
618,660$   
433,268$   
95,300$   
18,368$   
77,919$   
36,439$   

194,348$   
21,824$   
7,849$   

217$   
2,324$   

64,265$   
56,681$   
53,998$   
7,560$   
2,826$   

454$   
36,922$   
1,765$   

70,890$   
18,572$   
4,639$   

6,674,585$    

Unadjusted 
Allocation % 
of FY 23/24 
Allocation 

95.6%
-

83.0%
66.9%
52.7%
46.0%
73.7%
81.3%
41.5%
82.5%

164.4%
30.4%
94.3%

163.9%
26.3%

141.7%
71.3%
57.3%
17.5%
73.0%

112.7%
87.4%
59.7%
36.1%
56.5%

175.8%
2.5%

11.2%
89.8%
97.7%
92.9%
89.9%

101.8%
138.5%
33.6%

150.7%
109.9%
127.7%
128.8%
93.6%
60.6%

114.2%
55.1%
86.9%

105.1%
83.8%
77.9%
56.1%
7.2%

49.8%
101.6%
76.6%

119.7%
100.5%
94.2%
15.1%

122.7%
37.8%

107.8%
126.6%
77.1%

FINAL
FY 24/25 
Adjusted 

Allocation
271,514$   

3,000$   
5,654$   

25,701$   
23,822$   
5,013$   
3,000$   

162,320$   
3,133$   

11,807$   
95,990$   
3,000$   

11,283$   
20,325$   
4,387$   

130,107$   
16,926$   
9,402$   
5,013$   

228,481$   
2,088,748$   

15,045$   
48,271$   
3,000$   

12,536$   
19,113$   
3,000$   
3,000$   

45,119$   
12,896$   
6,268$   

399,971$   
27,169$   
15,927$   
3,000$   

310,517$   
231,143$   

3,367$   
271,368$   
621,121$   
672,178$   
88,404$   
31,344$   
84,255$   
36,282$   

218,115$   
26,329$   
13,145$   
3,000$   
4,387$   

63,988$   
69,587$   
47,785$   
7,527$   
3,000$   
3,000$   

31,855$   
4,387$   

69,656$   
15,537$   
5,654$   

6,679,872$   

FINAL
Adjusted 

Allocation % 
of 

Unadjusted
99.6%

6383.0%
113.2%
140.5%
178.5%
204.4%
135.7%
115.7%
226.7%
114.0%
64.4%

328.6%
99.6%
64.6%

356.7%
74.7%

131.9%
164.0%
537.9%
128.7%
94.0%

107.5%
157.5%
276.8%
166.3%
60.2%

4225.4%
892.9%
104.6%
99.6%

101.2%
104.5%
99.6%
76.5%

297.6%
70.3%
96.3%
82.9%
82.2%

100.4%
155.1%
92.8%

170.6%
108.1%
99.6%

112.2%
120.6%
167.5%

1382.5%
188.8%
99.6%

122.8%
88.5%
99.6%

106.2%
660.8%
86.3%

248.6%
98.3%
83.7%

121.9%

FINAL
Adjusted 

Allocation % 
of FY 23/24 
Allocation

95%
-

94%
94%
94%
94%

100%
94%
94%
94%

106%
100%
94%

106%
94%

106%
94%
94%
94%
94%

106%
94%
94%

100%
94%

106%
106%
100%
94%
97%
94%
94%

101%
106%
100%
106%
106%
106%
106%
94%
94%

106%
94%
94%

105%
94%
94%
94%

100%
94%

101%
94%

106%
100%
100%
100%
106%
94%

106%
106%
94%

Summary 
Action

Formula
Minimum
HH
HH
HH
HH
Minimum
HH
HH
HH
Cap
Minimum
HH
Cap
HH
Cap
HH
HH
HH
HH
Cap
HH
HH
Minimum
HH
Cap
Minimum
Minimum
HH
Formula
HH
HH
Formula
Cap
Minimum
Cap
Cap
Cap
Cap
HH
HH
Cap
HH
HH
Formula
HH
HH
HH
Minimum
HH
Formula
HH
Cap
Formula
Minimum
Minimum
Cap
HH
Cap
Cap
HH

0 No Case County/City Unadjusted 
6 Formula County/City Funding 
15 Cap County/City Minimum 

10 Allocation County/City Hold 
30 Harmless County/City Total 

61 Counties/Cities



HIV Surveillance Program Funding 
Allocations FY 24/25 to FY 28/29

County/City
Alameda 
Alpine 
Amador 
Berkeley
Butte 
Calaveras 
Colusa 
Contra Costa 
Del Norte 
El Dorado 
Fresno 
Glenn 
Humboldt 
Imperial 
Inyo 
Kern 
Kings 
Lake 
Lassen 
Long Beach
Los Angeles 
Madera 
Marin 
Mariposa 
Mendocino 
Merced 
Modoc 
Mono 
Monterey 
Napa 
Nevada 
Orange 
Pasadena
Placer 
Plumas 
Riverside 
Sacramento 
San Benito 
San Bernardino 
San Diego 
San Francisco 
San Joaquin 
San Luis Obispo 
San Mateo 
Santa Barbara 
Santa Clara 
Santa Cruz 
Shasta 
Sierra
Siskiyou 
Solano 
Sonoma 
Stanislaus 
Sutter 
Tehama 
Trinity 
Tulare 
Tuolumne 
Ventura 
Yolo 
Yuba 
Total

Summary 
Action

Formula
Minimum
HH
HH
HH
HH
Minimum
HH
HH
HH
Cap
Minimum
HH
Cap
HH
Cap
HH
HH
HH
HH
Cap
HH
HH
Minimum
HH
Cap
Minimum
Minimum
HH
Formula
HH
HH
Formula
Cap
Minimum
Cap
Cap
Cap
Cap
HH
HH
Cap
HH
HH
Formula
HH
HH
HH
Minimum
HH
Formula
HH
Cap
Formula
Minimum
Minimum
Cap
HH
Cap
Cap
HH

FINAL
FY 24/25 
Adjusted 

Allocation
271,514$             

3,000$  
5,654$  

25,701$  
23,822$  
5,013$  
3,000$  

162,320$             
3,133$  

11,807$  
95,990$  
3,000$  

11,283$  
20,325$  
4,387$  

130,107$             
16,926$  
9,402$  
5,013$  

228,481$             
2,088,748$          

15,045$  
48,271$  
3,000$  

12,536$  
19,113$  
3,000$  
3,000$  

45,119$  
12,896$  
6,268$  

399,971$             
27,169$  
15,927$  
3,000$  

310,517$             
231,143$             

3,367$  
271,368$             
621,121$             
672,178$             
88,404$  
31,344$  
84,255$  
36,282$  

218,115$             
26,329$  
13,145$  
3,000$  
4,387$  

63,988$  
69,587$  
47,785$  
7,527$  
3,000$  
3,000$  

31,855$  
4,387$  

69,656$  
15,537$  
5,654$  

6,679,872$          

FINAL
FY 25/26 
Adjusted 

Allocation
271,514$             

3,000$  
5,654$  

25,701$  
23,822$  
5,013$  
3,000$  

162,320$             
3,133$  

11,807$  
95,990$  
3,000$  

11,283$  
20,325$  
4,387$  

130,107$             
16,926$  
9,402$  
5,013$  

228,481$             
2,088,748$          

15,045$  
48,271$  
3,000$  

12,536$  
19,113$  
3,000$  
3,000$  

45,119$  
12,896$  
6,268$  

399,971$             
27,169$  
15,927$  
3,000$  

310,517$             
231,143$             

3,367$  
271,368$             
621,121$             
672,178$             
88,404$  
31,344$  
84,255$  
36,282$  

218,115$             
26,329$  
13,145$  
3,000$  
4,387$  

63,988$  
69,587$  
47,785$  
7,527$  
3,000$  
3,000$  

31,855$  
4,387$  

69,656$  
15,537$  
5,654$  

6,679,872$          

FINAL
FY 26/27 
Adjusted 

Allocation
271,514$             

3,000$  
5,654$  

25,701$  
23,822$  
5,013$  
3,000$  

162,320$             
3,133$  

11,807$  
95,990$  
3,000$  

11,283$  
20,325$  
4,387$  

130,107$             
16,926$  
9,402$  
5,013$  

228,481$             
2,088,748$          

15,045$  
48,271$  
3,000$  

12,536$  
19,113$  
3,000$  
3,000$  

45,119$  
12,896$  
6,268$  

399,971$             
27,169$  
15,927$  
3,000$  

310,517$             
231,143$             

3,367$  
271,368$             
621,121$             
672,178$             
88,404$  
31,344$  
84,255$  
36,282$  

218,115$             
26,329$  
13,145$  
3,000$  
4,387$  

63,988$  
69,587$  
47,785$  
7,527$  
3,000$  
3,000$  

31,855$  
4,387$  

69,656$  
15,537$  
5,654$  

6,679,872$          

FINAL
FY 27/28 
Adjusted 

Allocation
271,514$             

3,000$  
5,654$  

25,701$  
23,822$  
5,013$  
3,000$  

162,320$             
3,133$  

11,807$  
95,990$  
3,000$  

11,283$  
20,325$  
4,387$  

130,107$             
16,926$  
9,402$  
5,013$  

228,481$             
2,088,748$          

15,045$  
48,271$  
3,000$  

12,536$  
19,113$  
3,000$  
3,000$  

45,119$  
12,896$  
6,268$  

399,971$             
27,169$  
15,927$  
3,000$  

310,517$             
231,143$             

3,367$  
271,368$             
621,121$             
672,178$             

88,404$  
31,344$  
84,255$  
36,282$  

218,115$             
26,329$  
13,145$  
3,000$  
4,387$  

63,988$  
69,587$  
47,785$  
7,527$  
3,000$  
3,000$  

31,855$  
4,387$  

69,656$  
15,537$  
5,654$  

6,679,872$          

FINAL
FY 28/29 
Adjusted 

Allocation
271,514$             

3,000$  
5,654$  

25,701$  
23,822$  
5,013$  
3,000$  

162,320$             
3,133$  

11,807$  
95,990$  
3,000$  

11,283$  
20,325$  
4,387$  

130,107$             
16,926$  
9,402$  
5,013$  

228,481$             
2,088,748$          

15,045$  
48,271$  
3,000$  

12,536$  
19,113$  
3,000$  
3,000$  

45,119$  
12,896$  
6,268$  

399,971$             
27,169$  
15,927$  
3,000$  

310,517$             
231,143$             

3,367$  
271,368$             
621,121$             
672,178$             

88,404$  
31,344$  
84,255$  
36,282$  

218,115$             
26,329$  
13,145$  
3,000$  
4,387$  

63,988$  
69,587$  
47,785$  
7,527$  
3,000$  
3,000$  

31,855$  
4,387$  

69,656$  
15,537$  
5,654$  

6,679,872$          

TOTAL 
Five (5) Year 
Allocation

1,357,570$          
15,000$               
28,270$               

128,505$             
119,110$             
25,065$               
15,000$               

811,600$             
15,665$               
59,035$               

479,950$             
15,000$               
56,415$               

101,625$             
21,935$               

650,535$             
84,630$               
47,010$               
25,065$               

1,142,405$          
10,443,740$        

75,225$               
241,355$             
15,000$               
62,680$               
95,565$               
15,000$               
15,000$               

225,595$             
64,480$               
31,340$               

1,999,855$          
135,845$             
79,635$               
15,000$               

1,552,585$          
1,155,715$          

16,835$               
1,356,840$          
3,105,605$          
3,360,890$          

442,020$             
156,720$             
421,275$             
181,410$             

1,090,575$          
131,645$             
65,725$               
15,000$               
21,935$               

319,940$             
347,935$             
238,925$             
37,635$               
15,000$               
15,000$               

159,275$             
21,935$               

348,280$             
77,685$               
28,270$               

33,399,360$        
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